• Raising the ceiling height (minimum 6.5 ft); 
• Installing separate heating cooling system in the new unit; 
• Installing separate smoke alarms in both units; and 
• Altering walls to provide a flame spread rating of 150 or less on any exposed wall. 

1.3 Benefit: A Grant amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for a maximum of one (1) new 
accessory dwelling unit (garden or in-law suite) per property, is available to successful Applicants once a 
final inspection is completed and a bona fide lease with a term of twelve (12) months is provided to the 
Town.